
 

 
 

 
  Shropshire Council 

Legal and Democratic Services 
Shirehall 

Abbey Foregate 
Shrewsbury 
SY2 6ND 

   
Date:   Monday, 4 July 2022 

 
 
Committee:  

Shropshire Hills AONB Partnership 
 

Date: Tuesday, 12 July 2022 
Time: 9.30 am 
Venue: Norbury Village Hall, Norbury, Nr Bishops Castle 

 
You are requested to attend the above meeting.  

 
The Agenda is attached 
 

Tim Collard 
Assistant Director – Legal and Governance 

 
 
Members of Shropshire Hills AONB Partnership 

Alex Carson-Taylor (Chairman) 
Hilary Claytonsmith (Vice Chairman) 

Cecilia Motley (Vice Chairman) 
Heather Kidd 
Hilary Luff 

Dan Morris 
Chris Turley 

Alison Caffyn 
George Chancellor 
Adrian Cullis 

Gillian Preece 
Fiona Williams 

Andrew Wood 
John Luck 
Ruth Houghton 

Mark Hughes 
John Long 

David Mills 

Steve Pennington 
Wayne Barnes 

Gillian Binks 
Jim Bunce 
Sarah Bury 

Pete Carty 
Janet Cobb 

Veronica Cossons 
Charles Edwards 
Rhona Goddard 

Carol Griffiths 
Robert Harris 

Alan Jones 
Bill Klemperer 
Sue Lee 

Hazel MacDowell 
Leo Smith 

 
 

Your Committee Officer is:  

Public Document Pack



 
Tim Ward  Committee Officer 

Tel:   01743 257713 
Email:   tim.ward@shropshire.gov.uk 



AGENDA 
 
1  Welcome and Apologies for Absence  

 

To receive apologies for absence 
 

 
2  Minutes of the last meeting (Pages 1 - 4) 

 

The note of the meeting held on 22 March 2022 is attached for confirmation 
 

 
3  Climate Change action in the Shropshire Hills (Pages 5 - 10) 

 

This main item for the meeting will include a number of presentation and 
discussion sessions including on National Association for AONBs collaborative 

work, Shropshire Council, and South Shropshire Climate Action, plus break out 
workshop sessions on: Land, agriculture and nature-based solutions; Planning 
(including renewable energy); Tourism and transport. 

 
 

4  Implementation of the Glover Review of Designated Landscapes - update 

(Pages 11 - 12) 
 

This paper provides members an update on government and NAAONB activity 
around implementation of the Landscapes Review. 

 
 

5  Likely one year delay to AONB Management Plan review (Pages 13 - 14) 

 
This paper informs members of a likely national move to delay the review of the 

AONB Management Plans by a year in order to align better with strategic plans 
and programmes at a national level. 
 

 
6  AONB Team - Work Programme Update (Pages 15 - 22) 

 
This paper provides members with an update of recent work by the AONB 
Team. 

 
 

7  Date of Next Meeting  

 
Members are reminded that the next meeting of the Partnership will be held on  

8th November 2022 at 9.30am 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



Shropshire Hills AONB Partnership – 12 July 2022 - Minutes of Shropshire Hills AONB Partnership held on 22 March 
2022 

 

 
1 

 

 Shropshire Hills 
AONB Partnership 

 
12 July 2022 
 

9.30 am 
 

  

 
 
MINUTES OF THE SHROPSHIRE HILLS AONB PARTNERSHIP MEETING HELD ON 

22 MARCH 2022  
9.30  - 11.40 AM 

 
 
Responsible Officer:    Tim Ward 

Email:  tim.ward@shropshire.gov.uk      Tel:  01743 257713 
 
Present  

Alex Carson-Taylor (Chair) Hilary Claytonsmith (Vice Chairman), Cecilia Motley (Vice 
Chairman), Heather Kidd, Hilary Luff, Chris Turley, Alison Caffyn, Gillian Preece, 

John Luck, Ruth Houghton, Mark Hughes, David Mills, Steve Pennington, Sarah Bury, 
Charles Edwards, Robert Harris, Sue Lee, Richard Grindle and Alison MacDonald. 

 
 
51 Welcome and Apologies for Absence  

 
51.1 The Chairman welcomed Richard Grindle to his first meeting of the Partnership.  

 
51.2 Apologies for absence were received from Gill Binks, Janet Cobb, Veronica 

Cossons, Adrian Cullis, John Long, Dan Morris, Leo Smith, Fiona Williams and 

Pete Banford. 
 
52 Minutes of the last meeting  

 

52.1  The minutes of the meeting held on 19 October 2021 had been circulated. 

52.2  RESOLVED: 

That the minutes of the meeting of the Shropshire Hills AONB Partnership held on 
19 October 2021 be approved as a true record. 

 
53 Government response to the Glover Review of Designated Landscapes  

 
53.1 Members received the report of the AONB Partnership Manager which provided 

them with a draft submission, for comment and approval, to the government’s 
consultation on its response to the Landscapes Review. 

 

53.2 The AONB Manager advised members that the government’s response to the 
review had been published in January, and that the NAAONB had been running a 

number of groups to formulate its response to the consultation. He went on to 
advise members that the draft Partnership response was closely aligned to the 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



Shropshire Hills AONB Partnership – 12 July 2022 - Minutes of Shropshire Hills AONB Partnership held on 22 March 
2022 

 

 
2 

NAAONB position and recommended to members that they support the draft 
response. 

 
53.3 Several members commented that the AONB Partnership’s role in the planning 

process was important and supported the proposal to make AONB organisations 

statutory consultees and that the necessary extra resource should be found for this. 
 

53.4 Several members commented that whilst they welcomed the increase in people 
using the AONB for recreation and enjoyment, this should be properly managed, 
and the necessary resource and infrastructure should be in place.  It was 

suggested that voluntary rangers could be used to assist visitors and help prevent 
problems. 

 
53.5 RESOLVED: 

 

 That the Partnership is approve the draft Shropshire Hills AONB Partnership 
submission, subject to the comments made at the meeting. 

 
54 Farming in Protected Landscapes programme update  

 

54.1 Members received the report of the AONB Partnership Manager which updated 
them on progress with the Farming in Protected Landscapes programme in the 

Shropshire Hills AONB. 
 
54.2 The AONB Partnership Manager advised the meeting that to date 16 projects had 

been awarded grants, with 2 more projects currently being finalised.  He informed 
members that some of the funding allocated for year 1 had been reprofiled to years 

2 and 3, and that the small underspend on year 1 had been returned to DEFRA for 
reallocation. 

 

54.3 There was discussion about levels of uptake of the programme and its 
attractiveness to farmers. Members were reminded that the structure and rules of 

the programme are set down by DEFRA, and the team were being active in 
promotion and support activity.  It was being found however that many farmers did 
not feel in a position to bring forward projects or found the work involved in doing 

this off-putting.   
 

54.5 Members made suggestions and offered support with promotion and engagement 
for particular parts of the farming community. 

 
54.5 RESOLVED: 

 

 That the Partnership note progress with the programme and consider how they as 
members and their organisations can help support good uptake and applications. 

 
55 NAAONB Historic Environment Statement  

 

55.1 Members received the report of the AONB Partnership Manager which put forward 
the NAAONB joint statement on historic environment for endorsement by the AONB 
Partnership. 

 

Page 2



Shropshire Hills AONB Partnership – 12 July 2022 - Minutes of Shropshire Hills AONB Partnership held on 22 March 
2022 

 

 
3 

55.2 Members were advised that the purpose of the statement was to maintain and raise 
the profile of historic environment work in AONBs. 

 
55.3 Members welcomed the statement. 
 
55.4 RESOLVED: 

 

 That the Partnership endorse the NAAONB Joint Statement on Historic 
Environment. 

 
56 Shropshire Good Food Charter  

 

56.1 Members received the report of the AONB Partnership Manager which put forward 
the Shropshire Good Food Charter for sign-up by the AONB Partnership. 

 

56.2 Members were advised that the Charter was an initiative of the Shropshire Good 
Food Partnership which was formed in 2021 with a vision “for regenerative food, 

farming and land-use systems” and a mission is “to bring people together to create 
a local food system which is good for people, place and the planet”. 

 

56.3 Members welcomed the Charter and commented that its ethos fitted with that of the 
Partnership. 

 
56.4 The AONB Partnership Manager commented that members of the Partnership may 

wish to consider signing up to the Charter themselves. 

 
56.5 RESOLVED 

 
 That the Partnership sign up to the Good Food Charter in order to provide support 

for sustainable land management. 

 
57 Ash Dieback Position Statement  

 
57.1 Members received the report of the Natural Environment Officer which set out a 

draft position statement on Ash dieback for comment and approval. 

 
57.2 The meeting was advised that the purpose of the statement was to highlight 

particular issues and sources of guidance and discourage an over-zealous 
response to felling in the disease, which would result in a faster loss of trees, 
including potentially healthy or disease resistant trees. 

 
57.3 Members felt that the approach taken was a sensible one and it was RESOLVED  

 
 That the Partnership approve the position statement on Ash Dieback. 
 
58 Shropshire Draft Destination Management Plan 2022-2025  

 

58.1 Members received the report of the AONB Partnership Manager which updated 
Members on the draft Shropshire Destination Management Plan which had recently 
been prepared by consultants following stakeholder consultations. 

 

Page 3



Shropshire Hills AONB Partnership – 12 July 2022 - Minutes of Shropshire Hills AONB Partnership held on 22 March 
2022 

 

 
4 

58.2 Members welcomed the plan which supported AONB purposes through the 
adoption of sustainable tourism principles throughout the plan. 

 
58.3 RESOLVED 

 

 That the Partnership note the production of the draft Plan and the summary 
contained in the report. 

 
59 Progress with Shropshire Local Plan Examination  

 

59.1 The AONB Partnership Manager advised the meeting that the draft Local Plan was 
at Examination stage, and while the Partnership had not requested to give evidence 

at hearings, he had offered that a Partnership view on topics relating to the AONB 
could be provided if requested by the Inspector. He informed members that he had 
recently raised again with Council officers the issue of setting of the AONB, 

following inclusion of this in the revised National Planning Policy Framework, but 
they did not however intend to propose an amendment to the Plan on this. A 

member commented that this was an important issue which should be picked up by 
the Local Plan. 

 
60 Shropshire Hills AONB Trust Fundraising  

 

60.1 Charles Edwards, Trustee updated the meeting on the work of the Shropshire Hills 
AONB Trust. He advised the meeting that the Trustees were looking at ways of 
expanding income to enable more grants to be awarded through the Conservation 

Fund. He informed members that the Trustees were working up a new Business 
Supporters scheme which local businesses could join in order to support local 

projects, and that Trustees would be meeting in April to finalise the details.  He 
asked members to feed in details of any businesses that may be interested. 

 
61 Partner activity  

 

61.1 Alison Caffyn gave a short presentation on her work with the Food, Farming and 
Countryside Commission, especially on a pilot land use framework. 

 
62 Dates of Future Meetings  

 

62.1 Members were advised that future meetings of the Partnership will be held on: - 
  
            Wednesday 12th July 2022 and 

            Tuesday 8th November 2022 
  

            All meetings at 9.30am 
 
 

 
Signed ……………………………………………………  (Chairman) 

 
Date:  

Page 4



 1 

 

 Committee and Date 

Shropshire Hills AONB Partnership 

 

12th July 2022 

 Item 

 

 3 
 

 

 

CLIMATE CHANGE ACTION IN THE SHROPSHIRE HILLS 

 

Responsible Officer Phil Holden, AONB Partnership Manager 

e-mail: phil.holden@shropshire.gov.uk  Tel: 01743 254741   

 

Summary 

 

This paper provides the structure and background to this main agenda item for the meeting, 

which will include a number of presentation and discussion sessions as well as break-out 

workshops. 

 

Recommendation 

The Partnership is recommended to note the background information, to consider the issues 

and action priorities, and to participate in the discussion and workshop sessions. 

 

 

Background 

This agenda item will occupy the majority of the meeting and is intended to engage 

Partnership members and other key stakeholders through: 

• looking at a variety of current activity related to climate change both within the area and 

within the strategic context of AONBs 

• examining some of the issues in relation to climate change and the Shropshire Hills 

• helping to identify actions and priorities for both the AONB Partnership and partners. 

 

Climate change is a systemic and complex issue, requiring a holistic response.  

‘Focusing’ on climate change should not lead us to ignore other critical environmental 

parameters.  In October 2019 the Partnership made clear recommendations to the Councils 

that climate change should be looked at alongside and integrally with nature recovery.  This is 

now becoming more widely accepted.  The need also to integrate more closely actions for 

climate change mitigation and for adaptation is now better understood. 

 

The elements which will provide the structure for this agenda item are set out below, with 

some background information which should help to stimulate ideas and discussion. 

 

National Association for AONBs collaborative programme and Chairs’ Statement 

The NAAONB has been running a collaborative programme on climate change for around 18 

months involving small working groups and wider engagement through the Lead Officers 

meetings and national conference.  A Statement of commitment on Climate Change from 

AONB Chairs was recently agreed (this was shared with Partnership members at a draft stage) 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3

mailto:phil.holden@shropshire.gov.uk


 2 

and is now being signed by Chairs around the country.  Alex Carson-Taylor our Chair was 

involved in the small group drawing this up, and with the Partnership’s support, will sign the 

Statement publicly at the meeting.  The Statement is included as appendix 1 to this paper, 

and contains various pledges and commitments as well as further information on the 

NAAONB collaborative programme.  The Framework and Toolkit and supporting documents 

will be circulated separately to members and those attending the meeting. 

 

Phil Holden the AONB Manager has been part of the central collaboration group and has 

facilitated the topic group on nature-based solutions.  He will talk briefly about this work 

including the recent Framework and Toolkit developed, and about a carbon audit of soils and 

vegetation in all English AONBs which NAAONB commissioned from Cranfield University 

which is currently being finalised.  Nigel McDonald from the AONB team has been active in 

the Sustainable Tourism & Transport topic group. 

 

 

Local authorities 

Shropshire Council – Cllr Ian Nellins, portfolio holder for Climate Change, Natural Assets & 

The Green Economy will be attending the meeting, along with Adrian Cooper the Climate 

Change Task Force Manager.  There will be updates on relevant areas – e.g. renewable 

energy, EV charging, land management, trees, etc. and the opportunity for discussion.  

Telford & Wrekin Council was recently ranked in the top 3% of 409 UK councils tackling 

climate change (https://newsroom.telford.gov.uk/News/Details/16129) and we hope to have 

relevant representatives to discuss their activity, especially with relevance to the AONB. 

 

 

South Shropshire Climate Action have recently appointed Nick Read and Fiona Morgan to a 

job-share Project Co-ordinator role (funded by an anonymous donor), so will be significantly 

ramping up their activity.  Following extensive stakeholder involvement through several 

conferences, South Shropshire Climate Action produced a Climate Action Plan for South 

Shropshire (the Ludlow parliamentary constituency).  A number of topic groups have 

identified priority actions and are pursuing them.  The AONB team have been closely 

involved, especially in the Land & Biodiversity group.  South Shropshire Climate Action is 

closely linked to the Shropshire Climate Action Partnership (also known as Zero Carbon 

Shropshire). 

For further information see https://southshropshireclimateaction.org/.    

 

 

Break-out sessions 

To enable greater participation, we will break into topic workshop sessions in three groups, 

looking at: 

• Land, agriculture and nature-based solutions 

• Planning including renewable energy 

• Tourism and transport 

 

Page 6

https://newsroom.telford.gov.uk/News/Details/16129
https://southshropshireclimateaction.org/


 3 

The purpose of these break-outs will be broadly to share further information on what is 

currently going on in the Shropshire Hills on this topic, and establish future priorities and next 

stage actions are, and who might deliver these.  Further details will be set out at the meeting. 

 

 

Towards a Shropshire Hills AONB Partnership Climate Action Plan 

This is one of the commitments in the Chairs’ Statement, and some of the output of the day 

will feed into a draft plan for completion later this year.  This will focus on actions that can be 

taken by the AONB Partnership (both the Partnership committee and the staff team) and 

won’t try to be a blueprint plan for the whole area.  It will however address priorities facing 

the area in the context of what the Partnership can act on and influence.  A strength of the 

Partnership is that member organisations have their own work programmes, which lie beyond 

the scope of this Plan, but will add up to considerable activity. 

 

The five NAAONB workstreams will provide a useful structure for the Plan, enabling us to 

identify ambitious, tangible climate action across these adapted to our local area: 

Agriculture 

Nature-based Solutions 

Building Design and Planning 

Renewable Energy 

Sustainable Tourism and Transport 

 

The priorities for this action plan will briefly be discussed to close the agenda item, with 

opportunities for further input by Partnership members. 

 

 

List of Background Papers  

NAAONB Climate Action in AONBs Framework and Toolkit, with supporting documents – 

Nature Based Solutions Supplementary Document, Farm Carbon Tools Guidance, How to Get 

Started for Farmers, Retrofitting Guidance (these will be circulated separately to members).  

Human Rights Act Appraisal 

The information in this report is compatible with the Human Rights Act 1998. 

Environmental Appraisal 

The recommendation in this paper will contribute to the conservation of protected 

landscapes. 

Risk Management Appraisal 

Risk management has been appraised as part of the considerations of this report. 

Community / Consultations Appraisal  

The topics raised in this paper have been the subject of earlier consultations with Partnership 

members. 

Appendices    

Appendix 1  Statement of commitment from AONB Chairs on Climate Action 

 

Page 7



 

 

 
Statement of commitment from AONB Chairs 

on Climate Action 
 

Areas of Outstanding Natural Beauty (AONBs) are designated for the precious landscapes they enfold. 

As such they must make an important contribution to face climate change and its consequences. 

AONB teams and partnerships must now more than ever confirm their leading role and ambition in 

addressing this challenge. 

Climate change mitigation and adaptation will in part be delivered by AONB teams, but they are small 

and cannot do everything. AONB partnerships bring many stakeholders together and this capacity 

must be harnessed. These stakeholders also extend their reach and a
[...]
-for-national-landscapes.asp
https://www.wcl.org.uk/new-era-for-national-landscapes.asp


This page is intentionally left blank



 1 

 

 Committee and Date 

Shropshire Hills AONB Partnership 

 

12th July 2022 

 Item 

 

 4 
 

 

 

IMPLEMENTATION OF THE GLOVER REVIEW OF DESIGNATED LANDSCAPES - UPDATE 

 

Responsible Officer Phil Holden, AONB Partnership Manager 

e-mail: phil.holden@shropshire.gov.uk  Tel: 01743 254741   

 

Summary 

 

This paper provides members an update on government and NAAONB activity around 

implementation of the Landscapes Review. 

 

Recommendation 

The Partnership is recommended to note and comment on the update. 

 

 

Background 

We are now in the crucial delivery phase of the Glover Review, which will determine whether a 

‘once in a generation’ step change actually comes about, or whether this will be seen as the 

time when the opportunity was missed.  There are some encouraging signs about the steps 

government is taking (e.g. in relation to strengthened legal powers and purposes, continuing 

to look at defining minimum standards for governance for local authorities, etc), but 

significant progress on resourcing appears to be the main sticking point. 

 

All English AONBs have recently received a 3 year financial settlement from Defra which 

provides a 14.7% increase in core funding for 2022-23 (over the base budget for 2021-22, and 

equating for us to an additional £29k), but followed then by a flat line of the same cash 

amount for the following two years.  While the current year increase is welcome, the following 

two year freeze at a time of rising costs means that our ability to expand the team in a 

meaningful way is very constrained.  Overall this settlement falls well short of the 

transformative change for AONBs envisioned by the Glover Review Panel. 

 

The Defra Landscapes team have indicated their will to do as much as possible on resourcing.  

In the short term additional funds are likely to 
[...]
w.gov.uk/government/publications/landscapes-review-national-parks-and-aonbs-government-response
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/landscapes-review-national-parks-and-aonbs-government-response


 1 

 

 Committee and Date 

Shropshire Hills AONB Partnership 

 

12th July 2022 

 Item 

 

 5 
 

 

 

LIKELY ONE YEAR DELAY TO AONB MANAGEMENT PLAN REVIEW 

 

Responsible Officer Phil Holden, AONB Partnership Manager 

e-mail: phil.holden@shropshire.gov.uk  Tel: 01743 254741   

 

Summary 

 

This paper informs members of a likely national move to delay the review of the AONB 

Management Plans by a year in order to align better with strategic plans and programmes at 

a national level. 

 

Recommendation 

The Partnership is recommended to support the proposed delay, subject to confirmation 

from Defra of this opportunity. 

 

 

Background 

Discussion at a national level has highlighted that there is merit in a delay to the production 

of AONB and National Park Management Plans which are due for review by March 2024 until 

there is greater certainty over matters like the proposed reforms arising from the 

Government's response to the Landscapes Review, the proposed Landscape Strategy, and the 

publication of refreshed Management Plan Guidance by Natural England. 

 

Defra have recently stated the following: 

 

"We are writing to inform you that Defra is exploring a proposal to offer some 

Management Planning Partnerships an option to delay the publication of upcoming 

Management Plans. 

 

Defra has already begun work to implement non-legislative reforms to management 

planning and plan for the publication of ambitious new outcomes for Protected 

Landscapes and the publication of new Management Plan guidance early next year. 

 

We recognize the scale and significant implications of these reforms for management 

planning. During the government’s consultation on the Landscapes Review Response, 

which ended on 9 April, we also listened 
[...]
 the subject of earlier consultations with Partnership 

members. 

Appendices    

None   

 

 

 

Page 14

https://www.gov.uk/guidance/areas-of-outstanding-natural-beauty-aonbs-designation-and-management
https://www.gov.uk/guidance/areas-of-outstanding-natural-beauty-aonbs-designation-and-management


 1 

 

 Committee and Date 

Shropshire Hills AONB Partnership 

 

12th July 2022 

 Item 

 

 6 
 

 

 

AONB TEAM WORK PROGRAMME UPDATE 

 

Responsible Officer Phil Holden, AONB Partnership Manager 

e-mail: phil.holden@shropshire.gov.uk  Tel: 01743 254741   

 

Summary 

 

This paper provides members with an update of recent work by the AONB Team. 

 

Recommendation 

The Partnership is recommended to note the update. 

 

 

Background 

An update is included as appendix 1.  This is largely based on the report of 17th May to the 

Strategy & Performance Committee and there is less detail on the most recent activity.  

Partnership members will have a further opportunity to talk to the team at the forthcoming 

Forum and Tour event on 26th July. 

 

 

List of Background Papers  

 

Human Rights Act Appraisal 

The information in this report is compatible with the Human Rights Act 1998. 

Environmental Appraisal 

The recommendation in this paper will contribute to the conservation of protected 

landscapes. 

Risk Management Appraisal 

Risk management has been appraised as part of the considerations of this report. 

Community / Consultations Appraisal  

The topics raised in this paper have been the subject of earlier consultations with Partnership 

members. 

Appendices    

Appendix 1  AONB Partnership team work programme update at 4th July 2022 

 

  

Page 15

Agenda Item 6

mailto:phil.holden@shropshire.gov.uk


 2 

 

Appendix 1  AONB Partnership team work programme update at 4th July 2022 

 

TAKING ACTION - on the ground and in our communities - to conserve and enhance 

natural beauty and to promote enjoyment and understanding. 

Farmin
[...]
itats) of all 

English AONBs.  There was a national webinar to disseminate the findings on 14th June. 

Nigel is involved with the Sustainable Tourism & Transport sub-group, which has prepared a 

national survey of AONB teams on sustainable tourism.  

Steph attended a NAAONB Communications meeting. 

The NAAONB team met in Church Stretton in early March and Phil met with them informally 

to discuss some local issues. 

 

AONB team and office 

We are currently recruiting for a permanent Natural Environment Officer to replace Mike 

when he retires.  We will run the two posts in parallel for some months as an extended 

handover/learning period for the new postholder.  We still have occupancy limits affecting 

our use of the office due to ventilation issues, and the team continue to use a high proportion 

of home working. 

 

Page 22


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the last meeting
	3 Climate Change action in the Shropshire Hills
	4 Implementation of the Glover Review of Designated Landscapes - update
	5 Likely one year delay to AONB Management Plan review
	6 AONB Team - Work Programme Update



Minutes of the meeting


Shropshire Hills AONB Partnership – 8 November 2022 - Minutes of Shropshire Hills AONB Partnership held on 12 July 
2022 

 

 
1 

 

 Shropshire Hills 
AONB Partnership 

 
8 November 2022 
 

9.30 am 
 

  

 
 
MINUTES OF THE SHROPSHIRE HILLS AONB PARTNERSHIP MEETING HELD ON 

12 JULY 2022  
9.30 AM - 12.05 PM 

 
 
Responsible Officer:    Tim Ward 

Email:  tim.ward@shropshire.gov.uk      Tel:  01743 257713 
 
Present  

Alex Carson-Taylor (Chair) Heather Kidd, Hilary Luff, Chris Turley, Alison Caffyn, 
George Chancellor, Adrian Cullis, John Luck, Ruth Houghton, David Mills, Jim Bunce, 

Sarah Bury, Janet Cobb, Veronica Cossons and Greenall (Substitute) (substitute for 
Robert Harris) 

 
 
63 Welcome and Apologies for Absence  

 
63.1 The Chair welcomed Councillor Ian Nellins, Portfolio Holder for Climate Change, 

Natural Assets & Green Economy, Shropshire Council, Adrian Cooper, Climate 
Change Team Manager, Shropshire Council, Dan Wrench, Climate and Carbon 
Project Officer, Shropshire Council, Jane Cullen, Chair, South Shropshire Climate 

Action, Nick Read, Joint Project Co-Ordinator, South Shropshire Climate Action and 
Fiona Morgan, Joint Project Co-Ordinator, South Shropshire Climate Action who 

would be contributing to the Climate Change agenda item and Jennifer Engwell 
who was the new officer representative from Telford and Wrekin Council  

 

63.2 Apologies for absence had been received from Pete Banford, Hilary Claytonsmith, 
Charles Edwards, Rob Harris, Sue Lee, John Long, Dan Morris, Cecilia Motley, 

Gillian Preece, Leo Smith, Fiona Williams and Andrew Wood 
 
64 Minutes of the last meeting  

 
64.1 The minutes of the meeting held on 2 March 2022 had been circulated 

 
64.2 RESOLVED: 

 

That the minutes of the meeting of the Shropshire Hills AONB Partnership held on 
22 March 2022 be approved as a true record and signed by the Chairman 

 
64.3 By way of update the AONB Partnership Manager advised the meeting that the 

AONB Business Supporter Scheme had been agreed and would be launched 

shortly. 



Shropshire Hills AONB Partnership – 8 November 2022 - Minutes of Shropshire Hills AONB Partnership held on 12 July 
2022 

 

 
2 

 
65 Climate Change action in the Shropshire Hills  

 
65.1 Members received the report of the Shropshire Hills AONB Partnership Manager 

which set out the structure and background for the Climate Change agenda item. 

 
65.2 The Chair advised members that the NAAONB had been doing a lot of work on 

climate change involving small working groups and via the Lead Officers meetings 
and the National Conference and that a Statement of Commitment on Climate 
Change from AONB Chairs was recently agreed, and that with the Partnership’s 

agreement he proposed for the Chair to sign this at today’s meeting. 
 
 RESOLVED: 

 
 That the Chairman sign the Statement of Commitment from AONB Chairs on 

Climate Action. 
 

65.3 Members received a presentation from the AONB Partnership Manager which gave 
a background to the issues around climate change both nationally and within the 
AONB. 

 
65.4 Members received a presentation from Councillor Ian Nellins, Portfolio Holder for 

Climate Change, Natural Assets & Green Economy, Adrian Cooper, Climate 
Change Team Manager, and Dan Wrench, Climate and Carbon Project Officer, 
Shropshire Council, which gave an update of the work Shropshire Council was 

doing to address climate change issues. 
 

65.5 Members received a presentation from Jane Cullen, Chair, Nick Read, Joint Project 
Co-Ordinator, and Fiona Morgan, Joint Project Co-Ordinator, South Shropshire 
Climate Action which updated them on the work being carried out following the 

publication of ‘Next steps: A Climate Action Plan for the Ludlow Constituency to 
reach Net Zero by 2030’. 

 
65.6 Following the presentations Members participated in “break out” groups looking at  
 

 Land, agriculture, and nature-based solutions  

 Planning including renewable energy 

 Tourism and transport 
 

Members were advised that discussion would feed into the development of a “draft 
climate action plan” for the AONB Partnership which would be brought to the next 
meeting of the Partnership.  

 
66 Implementation of the Glover Review of Designated Landscapes - update  

 
66.1 Members received the report of the AONB Partnership Manager which gave an 

update on government and NAAONB activity around implementation of the 

Landscapes Review. 
 

66.2 The AONB Partnership Manager commented that the government response to the 
review was mixed, with some parts being implemented but others such as 



Shropshire Hills AONB Partnership – 8 November 2022 - Minutes of Shropshire Hills AONB Partnership held on 12 July 
2022 

 

 
3 

increasing resources for AONBs proving more difficult. He added that some of the 
measures proposed would need legislation before they could be enacted. 

 
66.3 The AONB Partnership Manager advised the meeting that AONBs had recently 

received a 3 year financial settlement from Defra which provided a 14.7% increase 

in core funding for 2022-23 (over the base budget for 2021-22) which equated to an 
additional £29k, but with no increase in the subsequent two years. 

 
67 Likely one year delay to AONB Management Plan review  

 

67.1 Members receive the report of the AONB Partnership Manager which informed 
them of a likely move to delay the review of the AONB Management Plan by one 

year in order to align better with strategic plans and programmes and a national 
level. 

 

67.2 The AONB Partnership Manager advised the meeting that subsequent to the 
publishing of the papers for the meeting a letter had been received from Lord 

Benyon confirming the ability for AONB Partnerships to delay the review of 
management plans and commented that he felt that it would be wise to do this.  He 
added that a report would be brought to a future meeting regarding this. 

 
68 AONB Team - Work Programme Update  

 
68.1 Members received the report of the AONB Partnership Manager which provided an 

update of recent work by the AONB Team.  

 
68.2 The AONB Partnership Manager reminded the meeting that this was a standard 

report which was brought to the meeting for information and that detailed oversight 
of the team’s work was carried out by the Strategy & Performance Committee. 

 
69 Appointment of Partnership Member  

 

69.1 The AONB Partnership Manager informed the meeting that there was currently one 
vacancy on the Partnership and that an application had been received from South 
Shropshire Climate Action to join the Partnership.  He added that Nick Read would 

be their representative.  
 
69.2 RESOLVED: 

 
 That South Shropshire Climate Action become a member of the Partnership. 

 
70 Date of Next Meeting  

 
70.1 Members were reminded that  the  next  meeting of the Partnership  will be held on 

8th November 2022 at 9.30am 

 
70.2 Members were also reminded of the forthcoming tour on Tuesday 26 th July 

 
 
 

 



Shropshire Hills AONB Partnership – 8 November 2022 - Minutes of Shropshire Hills AONB Partnership held on 12 July 
2022 

 

 
4 

 
 

 
Signed ……………………………………………………  (Chairman) 
 

Date:  


